## FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR

## CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE STORM WATER REGIONAL MASTER PLAN PHASE II PROJECT

This Amendment (herein called the "Amendment") to the Professional Services Agreement is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (herein called the "City"), a Texas municipal corporation, acting by and through its Director of Transportation and Capital Improvements and Slay Engineering Company, Inc. (herein called "Consultant"), acting by and through its duly authorized corporate representative, as set out below.

## WITNESSETH:

**WHEREAS,** on May 31, 2018, through Ordinance 2018-05-31-0403, the City of San Antonio and Slay Engineering Company, Inc. entered into a Professional Services Agreement for an amount not to exceed \$166,620; and

**WHEREAS**, this amendment increases the total not to exceed Agreement amount by \$124,990 to \$291,610 for additional services to support the City's development of preliminary drainage planning studies providing for preliminary planning designs, costs for projects and addressing drainage issues of streets, properties and structures throughout the City;

**NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agreement, as previously amended, entered into by and between the City and the Consultant is amended as follows:

The Compensation for all services included in this Agreement SHALL NOT EXCEED, TWO HUNDRED NINETY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TEN & No/100 DOLLARS (\$291,610.00).

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety and remain unchanged.

Signature page to	follow
-------------------	--------

EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this 18t	h day ofN	<u>//arch</u> , 2019.
City Of San Antonio	Slay Engineeri	ng Company, Inc.
(Signature)	Milul	Hay, PRES. (Signature)
Printed Name:	Printed Name:	Michael Slay, P.E.
Title:	Title:	President
Date:	Date:	March 18, 2019
Approved as to Form:		
Assistant City Attorney		

Civil Engineering Surveying Consulting Engineering



Michael M. Slay, P.E., R.P.L.S. Roger C. Lawhead, P.E. Adam B. "Bo" Wall, P.E.

## Slay Engineering Company, Inc.

EST. 1982 TBPE F-1901

February 5, 2018

Mr. Clayton Hoelscher Contract Manager Transportation & Capital Improvements P.O. Box 839966 | San Antonio, TX 78283-3966

Ref.: Storm Water Regional Master Plan Phase 3 Project

Subj.: Slay Team Proposal

Mr. Hoelscher,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide the support to update and/or develop drainage planning studies within the Leon Creek and Medina River Watersheds to current CoSA Unified Development Code (UDC) for Storm Water Engineering (SWE) criteria, using Atlas 14. Our team will consist of Slay Engineering and some of our team members listed in our Statement of Qualifications as follows:

- 1. Slay Engineering Drainage Planning Studies Contact: Adam "Bo" Wall, PE, 210.734.4388
- Poznecki-Camarillo Drainage Planning Studies and Surveying, as needed.
  Contact: Fernando Camarillo, P.E. or Adalberto Camarillo, R.P.L.S, 210.349.3273
- 3. Transect Identify environmental permitting and GIS support. Contact: Robin Laine, 512.623.0036
- 4. Young Professional Resources Drainage Planning Studies. Contact: Leonard Young, P.E., 210.590.9215

Our studies will utilize the City of San Antonio templates (cost estimate, scoring and narrative) to prepare planning studies for the six identified drainage areas listed on the attachment.

Regards,

Mill Slay, PRES, Michael Slay, P.E.

President

Storm Water	Storm Water Regional Master Plan Phase 3	m							
						Koung	Poznecki-		
Project	Designet Monto	Droiost I imits	Tool / Dronged Cone of Droiset	Mapsco	Clay Engineering	Professional	Camarillo, Inc	Transect	Total Fee
Numper	Froject Ivame	rioject Linius	Task/rioposed Scope of Figled		अवर्ष साष्ट्रामहितामह	Resources	Engineering	Environmental	1 Otal 1 CC
						Engineering	Support & Survey		
	Whitby Rd. Area Drainage Abe Lincoln to	Abe Lincoln to	Alleviate nuisance street &	548 A7					
1003 01	Improvements	Rochelle	property flooding on Whitby Rd.		423 730	03	\$09.63	\$825	\$27.250
1037.01			maintaining the countryside feel		057,630	04	64,000	7100	007,178
			of the area						
113.01	Military Drive West Area   Sequoia Height to	Sequoia Height to	Alleviate nuisance street flooding 579 A8	579 A8	£4 620	013 610	Us	4365	\$10 015
2113.01	Drainage Improvements   Reed Rd	Reed Rd			94,650	\$12,800	90	000	610,014
2115	Old Tezel Road Drainage Braun Rd to	Braun Rd to	Alleviate nuisance street &	547 A7 to	\$19.405	U.S	0\$	\$625	\$10.320
10.0112	Improvements	Bowen	property flooding	B6	\$10,470	0.0	40	4050	020,014
2116	Aue Area Drainage	Old Fred. to	Alleviate nuisance street &	479 F1	\$4 A05	£14 080	Ğ	\$635	\$10,400
7110.01	Improvements	Rocky Hill Rd.	property flooding		64,473	414,000	O#	C 200	004.714
	Valley Green Drainage	Huebner to Fawn	Street reconst. to alleviate	548 E6					
2127.01	2127.01 Improvements	Meadow	nuisance street & property		\$19,635	\$0	\$0	\$385	\$20,020
			flooding						
	Wellesley Manor Area	At Wells Edge to	Street reconst. to alleviate	548 B6			-		
2239.01	2239.01 Drainage Improvements	275' East	nuisance street & property		\$20,600	0\$	\$0	\$385	\$20,985
			flooding						

\$124,990

\$124,990

\$3,630

\$2,695